ORDINANCE NO. 38-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.02 (B)(2) OF THE SALARIES AND BENEFITS CODE OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO PART-TIME CUSTODIAN POSITION FOR THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS: Section 31.02 (B)(2) of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio relative to the Service Department presently reads in part as follows:

(B) <u>PART-TIME EMPLOYEES.</u> (Part-time positions may not be filled for more than 29 hours in any week.)

(2) SERVICE DEPARTMENT

1	Custodian	Pay Grade 55A
1	Clerical Help	Pay Grade 5A
2	Laborers*	Pay Grade 51A
		Hourly Rate

^{*}Seasonal and part-time positions in the Service department shall be allocated to departments on a needs basis as determined by the Director of Public Service. (Ord. 2-04, 242-04, 76-08, 134-11, 32-14)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

Handry Data

- SEC. 1: That Section 31.02 (B)(2) of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio shall be amended to read in part as follows:
- (B) <u>PART-TIME EMPLOYEES.</u> (Part-time positions may not be filled for more than 29 hours in any week.)

(2) SERVICE DEPARTMENT

		Part-Time A
1	Custodian	See Teamster's Contract
1	Clerical Help	Pay Grade 5A
2	Laborers*	Pay Grade 51A
		Hourly Rate

^{*}Seasonal and part-time positions in the Service Department shall be allocated to departments on a needs basis as determined by the Director of Public Service. (Ord. 2-04, 242-04, 76-08, 134-11, 32-14, **36-17**)

- SEC. 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 3:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: March 27, 2017 SIGNED: James A. Shields
President of Council Pro-Tem

ATTEST: Kathy Patton
Clerk of Council

APPROVED: March 28, 2017

SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor